


Charter Township of Genoa 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

April 15, 2014 

CASE #14-07 
 

 
PROPERTY LOCATION:  4252, 4260 Highcrest 

 

PETITIONER:     PB Development LLC, 4252 & 4260 Highcrest, Brighton, 48116  

 

ZONING:     LRR (Lake Resort Residential)    

 

WELL AND SEPTIC INFO:          Sewer available, well   

 

PETITIONERS REQUEST:  Grant a variance which was granted in January 2013 (2’ Shoreline 

Setback,  10’ Front Yard Setback) 

   

CODE REFERENCE: Table 3.04.02  

      

STAFF COMMENTS: See Attached Staff Report 

 
 

 

 

 Front One Side Other Side Rear Height Shoreline 

Setbacks for 

Zoning 

35 5 10 N/A 25 75 

Setbacks 

Requested 

25 N/A N/A N/A N/A 73 

 

Variance Amount 10 N/A N/A N/A N/A 2 

  

 

 



MEMORANDUM 

TO:   Genoa Township Zoning Board of Appeals 

FROM:  Ron Akers, Zoning Official 

DATE:   April 11, 2014 
 
RE:  ZBA 14-07 

 

STAFF REPORT  

File Number: ZBA#14-07 

Site Address: 4252 & 4260 Highcrest 

Parcel Number:  4711-22-302-209 

Parcel Size: 0.48 Acres 

Applicant:  PB Development, LLC, 4252 & 4260 Highcrest, Brighton, MI  48116.  

Property Owner:  Same as Owner 

Information Submitted: Application, site plan, elevations 

Request: Dimensional Variances 

Project Description:  Applicant is requesting a variance from Table 3.04.02 shoreline 
setbacks and a front yard setback variance to construct a new single family residence. 

Zoning and Existing Use: LRR (Lakeshore Resort Residential), Vacant  

Other: 
Public hearing was published in the Livingston County Press and Argus on Sunday March 
30, 2014 and 300 foot mailings were sent to any real property within 300 feet of the 
property lines in accordance with the Michigan Zoning Enabling Act.   
 
Summary 

The applicant is requesting a shoreline setback variance and a front yard setback 

variance in order to construct a new single family home.  This request was approved at 

the January 2013 Zoning Board of Appeals meeting and was deemed null and void 

because the applicant did not apply for a land use permit within twelve (12) months.  

The applicant has made one minor change to the request.  This change is due to the 

applicant intending to build a smaller house.  The front yard setback variance was 

decreased from a 15’ variance, 20’ setback from the road to a 10’ variance 25’ setback 

from the road.  As the change in the variance request is less impactful than the previous 

request, I simply recommend that the Zoning Board of Appeals reapprove this variance.  

You can find the previous motion in the attached minutes from January 2013. 















































± * All Measurements are Approximate,  
Parcel Boundaries are Approximate.  

This is not a survey.
Source:  Livingston County GIS Department

Please note that parcel boundaries are not exact.

1 inch = 60 feet

4252 & 4260 Highcrest



1-15-13 Approved ZBA Minutes   
 

1 
 

GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIP 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

JANUARY 15, 2013 
6:30 p.m. 

 
MINUTES 

  
Chairman Dhaenens called the regular meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals to order at 
6:30pm at the Genoa Charter Township Hall.  The Pledge of Allegiance was then said.  The 
members and staff of the Zoning Board of Appeals were then introduced.  The board members in 
attendance were as follows:  Chris Grajek, Marianne McCreary, Barbara Figurski, Jean Ledford 
and Jeff Dhaenens.  Also present was Township staff member Adam VanTassell and 8 persons in 
the audience. 
 
Moved by Ledford, supported by Grajek, to approve the agenda with the moving of Item #1 to 
Item #5.  Motion carried unanimously. 
  
13-01…A request by Christian and Damian Karch, 5400 Brady Road, Sec. 31, for a 
variance to construct a detached accessory structure in the front yard.  
 
Christian and Damian Karch were present for the petitioner.  
 
A call to the public was made with the following response: Ryan Dechnowicz, 5512 Brady Road, 
stated that he finds it completely unacceptable and he is not in favor of the variance. Mr. 
Dechnowicz supplied pictures to the Board.  
 
Moved by Grajek, supported by McCreary, to deny case #13-01, 5400 Brady Road, for variance 
to construct a detached accessory structure in the front yard due to there being ample room on 
the lot. There is no practical difficulty. Motion carried unanimously.  
 
13-02…A request by Champion Buick GMC, 7885 W. Grand River, Sec. 13, for a front 
yard variance to construct an addition to an existing non-conforming building. 
 
Stan Shafer, Shafer Construction, was present for the petitioner.  
 
A call to the public was made with no response.  
 
Moved by Figurski, supported by Ledford, to approve case# 13-02, 7885 W. Grand River, for a 
front yard variance of 13.7 feet with a Grand River side setback of 56.3 feet. The Finding of fact 
is the building was non-conforming after the Zoning Ordinance changed.    
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13-03…A request by Genoa Charter Township, 2911 Dorr Road, Sec. 14, for a sign 
variance.  
 
Adam VanTassell, Genoa Township Ordinance Officer, was present for the petitioner.  
 
A call to the public was made with following response: Todd Smith (Township Trustee) 1132 
Chemung Drive, stated that part of the branding process was with the Latson Interchange. The 
Township wants to retain businesses and improve home values. MDOT will not let the Township 
put their name on exit ramp sign. Only if you are a City can you identify yourself on a sign. In 
order to identify City can be put on the sign. Joe Agius, 5228 Washakie Trail, stated that he has a 
variance for a sign at this meeting also and wanted to make sure the he is on the same playing 
field as this sign variance.  
 
Moved by Grajek, supported by Figurski to approve case# 13-03, 2911 Dorr Road for an 8 foot 
variance with a 14 foot height and a 257 foot area variance amount for a sign area of 329 feet. 
The finding of fact is the configuration of the property and the ability to not be able to place a 
sign on the exit ramp. Motion carried unanimously.  
 
13-04…A request by Blair Bowman, 4252 Highcrest, Sec. 22, for a front yard and 
waterfront variance to construct a new home.   
 
Blair Bowman was present for the petitioner.  
 
A call to the public was made with the following response: John Booker- 4268 Highcrest, stated 
that there is an overflow to the lake. The Road Commission placed broken concrete in the sink 
hole that Ms. McCreary brought to the petitioners attention. He does not have any objections to 
the variance.  Mike Jane-4276 Highcrest, welcomed Mr. Blaire to the community and that the 
property has been a blight and this will be a great addition to the neighborhood.  
 
Moved by McCreary, supported by Figurski, to approve case# 13-04, 4252 Highcrest, for a front 
yard variance of 15 feet with a setback of 20 feet and a waterfront variance of 2 feet with a 
setback of 73 feet. The finding of fact is the typography and conditions of the lot. The motion 
carried as follows: Ayes- Ledford, Dhaenens, McCreary and Figurski. Nays- Grajek.  
 
12-27…A request by Joe Aguis, Section 27, 5311 Brighton Road, for a sign variance. 
 
Joe Agius was present for the petitioner.  
 
A call to the public was made with no response. 
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Moved by McCreary, supported by Ledford, to approve case#12-27, 5311 Brighton Road, for a 1 
foot variance for a 7 foot tall sign.  The finding of fact of the sight distance and visibility from 
the road. Motion carried unanimously.  
 
Moved by Grajek, Supported by Ledford, to approve the December 12, 2012 Zoning Board of 
Appeals minutes with corrections.  Motion carried unanimously. 
 
Moved by Figurski, Supported by Grajek, to adjourn the Zoning Board of Appeals meeting at 
7:35 p.m.  Motion carried unanimously. 
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GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIP 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

FEBRUARY 18, 2014 
6:30 P.M. 

 
MINUTES 

Call to Order:  
 
Pledge of Allegiance: 
 
Introduction: 
 
Approval of Agenda:  Moved by Ledford, supported by Figurski to approve the agenda with the 
addition of an item added to member discussion regarding zoning within lakefront 
communities. Motion passed. 
 
Call to the Public: (Please Note: The Board will not begin any new business after 10:00 p.m.) 
 
14-02…A request by Larry and Christa White, Section 28, 4489 Oak Pointe Drive, for a 
variance from the maximum allowable building height to construct a new single family 
residence.  
 
Mr. Dennis Disner, Arcadia Design and Mr. Larry White were present for the petitioner.  
 
Mr. Disner stated that the house is lesser in height and in overall mass than the current home. 
The owners are trying to be sensitive to not over power the sight of the neighbors. The 
property is part of the LRR zoning district, however this lot is not typical in that zoning.  
 
It was discussed by the Board that if the structure met the ordinance for a copula it would not 
have required a variance.  
 
A call to the public was made with Joe Perri- 3962 Highcrest- I think this would be a welcome 
addition to the community and there is substantial justice. They are very being reasonable. Mr. 
Disner read into record a letter that was signed by Mr. and Mrs. Price-4495 Oak Pointe Drive, 
Mr. and Mrs. Rachner of 4514 Lakeshore Ct. and Charles Fort of the Oak Pointe County Club 
stating the following “Larry and Christa White have been in contact to make them aware of 
their height restriction variance request and have reviewed the same documents as the ZBA. As 
described in the drawing, its seems they intend to build a home of less height than they actually 
could under the ordinance. This recognizes the true intent of the height restriction, and 
appreciate their sensitivity in developing this proposal. They would like to voice their support 
for this request.” 
 
Moved by McCreary, supported by Grajek, to approve case#14-02, 4489 Oak Pointe Drive, Mr. 
and Mrs. White for a 5 foot roof height variance with a 30 foot allowed height.  Conditioned 
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upon the owner producing an easement with the Golf Course to cross their property to install a 
sewer line and the home is to be guttered with downspouts.  
 
The practical difficulty is the uniqueness of the property itself not being part of the Oak Pointe 
PUD when it was created. There is not a public safety hazard to the neighborhood and it is 
substantial justice in regards to the neighbor next door. Motion passes as follows: Ayes- 
Ledford, Grajek, and McCreary. Nays- Figurski and Dhaenens.  
 
14-03…A request by Michael and Gail McLean, Section 21, Parcel ID# 4711-21-401-015, on 
Homestead Drive, for a variance from the required front yard setback to construct a new 
single family residence.  
 
Mr. Dennis Disner, Arcadia Designs and Mr. and Mrs. McLean were present for the petitioner.  
 
Mr. Disner stated that the lot exists just at the end of Homestead Drive. The proposed home 
would be 1339 sq.ft. on the main level with a 2 car attached garage. They are looking for help 
on the front yard setback. It is a 35 foot setback requirement with an 8 foot variance to 
construct a 2 garage attached garage. It is important to get two cars in the garage and the cars 
off the road. The owners are sensitive to the two neighbors regarding the waterfront setback.   
 
Dhaenens questioned if the neighbor would be taking down the fence that is along the property 
line. If it is not taken down then the petitioner would require a 5 foot side yard variance.  
 
A call to the public was made with the following response:  Don Davis- 3907 Homestead stated 
that he is here to support the variance and that he is going to be taking down the landscape 
trellis as soon as the weather breaks. Tom Rafferty- 4344 Highcrest- thinks this a welcome 
addition to the area. There is plenty of room to park down there. Caroline Kerr –Siem- she is 
going to be looking at this structure and she is not against the variance. Scott Thomas- 4291 
Homestead stated that he is in support of the variance.  Joe Perri- 3962 Highcrest- thinks this 
will be a wonderful addition and they are being very reasonable.   
 
Moved by Grajek, supported by Ledford to approve case#14-03, parcel 4711-21-401-015, for 
Mr. and Mrs. McLean for an 8 foot variance with a resulting setback of 27 feet.  Conditioned 
upon the landscaping trellis is removed before issuance of land use permit and the new 
structure is guttered with downspouts.   
 
The practical difficulty is the narrowness and typography of the lot and there is not a public 
safety hazard to the neighborhood and it is substantial justice in regards to the neighborhood. 
Motion passed. 
 
Moved by Figurski supported by McCreary to approve the January 14, 2014 Zoning Board of 
Appeals minutes. Motion passed.  
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Township Board Representative Report:  Ledford stated that at the February 3, 2014  Board of 
Trustees meeting, a request to hold an old car show in the Home Depot Parking lot was heard.  
The Zoning Ordinance did not have anything specific in regards to this request however it does 
state that they are not allowed car sales. The applicant would like to have the car show on 
Wednesday nights. Also at the last board meeting the subject came up for salary raises. Ledford 
stated that ZBA and Planning Commission members should be included. The salaries will be 
discussed at the March 17th, 2014 Board of Trustees Meeting.   
 
Planning Commission Representative Report: Figurski reported that the January and February 
Planning Commission meetings were canceled.   
 
Ron- permits have been slow for this time of the year. I have been working on issues with 
commercial properties that had lingering site plan compliance issues. There is some interest in 
the March meeting however there are not applications turned in as of today.  
 
Member Discussion: Discussion was held in regards to updating the Zoning Ordinance for 
lakefront parcels and parcels in the Lakeshore Resort Residential (LRR) zoning. It was stated 
that the Planning Commission needs to look at the setbacks from the waterfront and the road 
side. The majority of variances that are brought before the ZBA are due to the narrowness of 
the lots. The biggest concern with waterfront properties is parking. Akers recommended an 
annual report be created describing  the variances there were approved for the year.  
Discussion was held regarding roof height and having the same setback for the front and the 
rear and waterfront property line.   
 
Moved by Figurski, supported by Grajek to adjourn the Zoning Board of Appeals meeting at 
8:02 p.m.  Motion passed.   
 



2013 ZBA Cases 

 

JANUARY 

Variance: 1 

Case: 13-01 

Applicant Name: Christian and Damian Karch 

Address: 5400 Brady Road 

Type of Variance:  Construction of a detached accessory building in front yard 

Lakefront: No 

Decision: Denied 

Why? Conditions?  Ample room on the lot; no practical difficulty. 

 

Variance: 2 

Case: 13-02 

Applicant Name: Champion Buick GMC 

Address: 7885 W. Grand River 

Type of Variance: Front yard variance to construct an addition to a non-conforming 

building 

Lakefront: No 

Decision: Approved 

Why? Conditions? Variance of 13.7 feet with a Grand River side setback of 56.3 feet 

granted. The finding of fact is the building was non-conforming after the Zoning 

Ordinance changed. 

 

Variance: 3 

Case: 13-03 

Applicant Name: Genoa Charter Township 

Address: 2911 Dorr Road 

Type of Variance: Sign 

Lakefront: No 

Decision: Approved 

Why? Conditions?  An 8-foot variance with a 14 foot height and a 257 foot area 

variance amount for a sign area of 329 feet. The finding of fact is the configuration of the 

property and the ability to not be able to place a sign on the exit ramp.  

 

Variance: 4 

Case: 13-04 

Applicant Name: Blair Bowman 

Address: 4252 Highcrest 

Type of Variance:  Front yard and waterfront 



Lakefront: Yes 

Decision: Approved 

Why? Conditions? Front yard variance of 15 feet with a setback of 20 feet and a 

waterfront variance of 2 feet with a setback of 73 feet. The finding of fact is the 

topography and conditions of the lot.  

 

Variance: 5 

Case: 12-27 

Applicant Name:  Joe Aguis 

Address: 5311 Brighton Road 

Type of Variance:  Sign variance 

Lakefront: No 

Decision: Approved 

Why? Conditions? A 1-foot variance for a 7-foot-tall sign. The finding of fact is the 

sight distance and visibility from the road. 

 

FEBBRUARY 

Variance: 6 

Case: 13-06 

Applicant Name: Angela Nieves-Valentine 

Address: 3837 E. Coon Lake Road 

Type of Variance:  Height variance for a fence 

Lakefront: No 

Decision: Variance not needed 

Why? Conditions? The ZBA interprets the fence is built in the side yard. 

 

MARCH 

Variance: 7 

Case: 13-05 

Applicant Name:  Brett Gierak 

Address: 921 Sunrise Park 

Type of Variance:  Side and rear yard variance for an addition 

Lakefront: Yes 

Decision: Approved 

Why? Conditions? The finding of fact is the lack of zoning predated the construction of 

the house. The practical difficulty is due to the location of the utility lines and the sewer 

line. 

  

Variance: 8 

Case: 13-07 

Applicant Name:  Charles Horan 



Address: 1828 Hughes Road 

Type of Variance: Front, waterfront and side yard variance to construct a garage 

addition and a second story addition. 

Lakefront: Yes 

Decision: Approved 

Why? Conditions? Allowed to construct a second story that will match the existing 

footprint with a 4-foot-4-inch side yard extension. Conditions: Must remove the garage 

from the plans and the addition must have gutters and downspouts. The finding of the fact 

is the narrowness of the lot and pre-existing house where it is built in regards to the 

current zoning. 

 

April 

Variance: 9 

Case: 13-08 

Applicant Name: Champion Buick 

Address: 7885 W. Grand River 

Type of Variance:  Sign 

Lakefront: No 

Decision: Approved 

Why? Conditions? Additional sign allowed with the square footage being less than two 

allowed per the Township Ordinance. The practical difficulty is it will improve the 

visibility and sign distance of the site.  

Conditioned upon the following:  

1. The drawings provided indicate that the “Champion” and “Certified Service” signs will 

be channel letters and the “Buick GMC” sign will be a unibody sign. The letters 

themselves will be black or white in color.  

2. The plans indicate that the signs require circuits and will be lit.  

3. The wall signs will be allowed to project up to 1-foot beyond the face of the wall. 

 

Variance: 10 

Case: 13-10 

Applicant Name: Jeff Gontarski 

Address: 4401 Filbert 

Type of Variance:  Front yard variance to build a new home 

Lakefront: No 

Decision: Approved 

Why? Conditions? Front yard variance of 25 feet with a setback of 10 feet approved. 

Conditioned upon the home being guttered. The practical difficulty is the topography of 

the land.  

 

Variance: 11 

Case: 13-11 

Applicant Name: Art Van Furniture 



Address: 4101 E. Grand River 

Type of Variance:  Sign 

Lakefront: No 

Decision: Denied 

Why? Conditions? No practical difficulty. 

 

MAY 

Variance: 12 

Case: 13-09 

Applicant Name:  Leo and Karen Mancini 

Address:  4057 Homestead Road 

Type of Variance:  Two side yard variances to construct an attached garage 

Lakefront: Yes 

Decision: Approved 

Why? Conditions? Given a 5-foot-6-inch variance on both sides with a 4-foot-6-inch 

setback on both sides. Conditioned upon the garage being guttered. The practical 

difficulty is the narrowness of the lot. 

 

Variance:  13 

Case: 13-12 

Applicant Name: Robert Morrison 

Address: 3699 Nixon Road 

Type of Variance:  Pole barn on a vacant lot 

Lakefront: No 

Decision:  Denied 

Why? Conditions? No practical difficulty. 

 

JUNE 

Variance:  14 

Case: 13-13 

Applicant Name: Curt Brown 

Address: 4010 Homestead 

Type of Variance:  Front yard variance and a waterfront variances to replace an existing 

garage 

Lakefront: Yes 

Decision: Approved 

Why? Conditions? Given a 25-foot shoreline variance with a 15-foot setback, front yard 

variance of 27 feet with an 8-foot setback, an accessory building size variance of 442 feet 

from the 900 feet allowed and an accessory building height variance of 6-foot-6-inches 

from the 14 feet allowed. Conditioned upon the structure being guttered and having 

downspouts and any grading issues should be addressed and satisfactorily dealt with by 



the petitioner. The practical difficulty is the topography of the lot and the difficulty to 

construct on the lot. 

 

Variance: 15 

Case: 13-15 

Applicant Name: Ronald Socia 

Address: 3950 Highcrest Drive 

Type of Variance: Home improvements/modernization to non-conforming structures in 

excess of 10% of its replacement value. 

Lakefront: Yes 

Decision: Approved 

Why? Conditions? Can make improvements and modifications on the interior and 

exterior of the home to a nonconforming structure. Conditioned upon the structures 

including gutters and downspouts, no improvements shall be made to increase the 

footprint or height of the structures and the structure shall not be used as rentals. The 

practical difficulty is the uniqueness of the property. 

 

Variance: 16 

Case: 13-16 

Applicant Name: Janine and James Exline 

Address: 4009 Highcrest Drive 

Type of Variance:  Side yard 

Lakefront: Yes 

Decision: Approved 

Why? Conditions? Given a 2.25-foot side yard setback with a 2.75-foot variance and an 

8.15-foot setback on the west side with a 1.85-foot variance. Conditioned upon the 

structure including gutters and downspouts. The practical difficulty is the narrowness of 

the lot and the continuing narrowness toward the road side. 

 

JULY 

Variance: 17 

Case: 13-17 

Applicant Name: Thomas and Diana Fleming 

Address: 4049 Homestead 

Type of Variance:  Side yard 

Lakefront: Yes 

Decision: Approved 

Why? Conditions? Approved a side yard setback variance of 5 feet and a waterfront 

setback variance of 16.5 feet for the construction of a new home. Conditions placed on 

the approval are that the structure is to have gutters and downspouts installed and that any 



grading and drainage issues should be addressed and satisfactorily dealt with by the 

petitioner. The practical difficulty is the topography and narrowness of the lot. 

 

Variance: 18 

Case: 13-18 

Applicant Name: Mary Dean and Jeff Barringer 

Address: 5359 Wildwood Drive 

Type of Variance: Front yard setback variance and a water front setback variance for the 

construction of a single family home 

Lakefront: Yes 

Decision: Approved 

Why? Conditions? Approved a 19.9 foot front yard setback variance and a 17.7-foot 

waterfront setback variance for the construction of a new home. Based on the practical 

difficulty of a small building envelope and the narrowness of the platted subdivision. 

Conditioned upon the structure having gutters and downspouts, grading or drainage 

issues should be addressed and satisfactorily dealt with by the petitioner. If there is 

damage to the fence and arborvitae plants, they are to be replaced by the expense of the 

petitioner. 

 

AUGUST 

Variance: 19 

Case: 13-19 

Applicant Name: Bob Maxey Ford 

Address: 2798 E. Grand River 

Type of Variance:  Front yard setback and parking lot. 

Lakefront: No 

Decision: Approved 

Why? Conditions? Approved a front yard setback variance of 5 feet and parking lot 

variance of 7 feet on the rear property line based on the following finding of facts: 

1. Strict compliance with the front yard setback requirement would limit the ability of the 

property owner to construct an addition which maintains a consistent front building line 

with the existing main building; 

2. The area within the rear lot line parking lot setback is already developed as a parking 

area and the proposed 6-foot masonry screening wall will adequately mitigate the impact 

the proposed changes to the site plan will have on the adjacent residential properties; 

3. The need for the variance is not self‐created; 

4. According to the Planner’s Report, the proposed variance will not impair public safety 

or welfare; 

5. There will be little if any impact on the surrounding neighborhood. The front yard 

variance will provide for a consistent appearance on the Grand River corridor and the 

proposed 6-foot masonry screening wall will mitigate the impacts of the extended parking 

lot. 

 



Variance: 20 

Case: 13-20 

Applicant Name:  Zion Restoration 

Address: 6518 Catalpa 

Type of Variance:  Side yard for an addition 

Lakefront: No 

Decision: Approved 

Why? Conditions? Approved a 14-foot side yard variance due to the addition having 

little impact on the adjacent properties. The addition will be the same distance from the 

side property line as the attached garage. 

The hardship is the property is zoned LDR (Low Density Residential) and was created 

under less strict zoning requirements. The lot size and building were made non‐
conforming by the current zoning requirements. The pie shaped lot has limitations. The 

variance is not self‐created. 

Conditioned upon the home and garage being guttered. 

 

Variance: 21 

Case: 13-21 

Applicant Name: Thomas and Donna Phelps  

Address: 4470 Clifford Road 

Type of Variance:  Side yard setback and deck extension 

Lakefront: Yes 

Decision: Approved 

Why? Conditions? Approved a 2-foot side yard variance and a 3-foot variance from the 

 rear distance line. 

The Finding of Fact is the side yard variance will comply with the current building and is 

not self-created. The proposed deck will reduce the non‐conformity of the deck. 

 

SEPTEMBER 

Variance: 22 

Case: 13-23 

Applicant Name:  Charles Denning 

Address: Parcel ID 4711-10-301-029 on East Grand River 

Type of Variance:  Add a carport to property without a principle building 

Lakefront: No 

Decision: Denied 

Why? Conditions? ZBA based decision on the finding of fact that there is no allowance 

for additional structures on properties without principle buildings. 

 

Variance: 23 

Case: 13-24 

Applicant Name: Bob Maxey Ford 



Address: 2798 E. Grand River 

Type of Variance: To increase allowable wall sign square footage from 150 square feet 

to 169 square feet and to install two (2) additional walls signs which will exceed the 

maximum number of allowable wall signs by three (3) for a total of five (5) wall signs on 

the building.    

Lakefront: No 

Decision: Approved 

Why? Conditions? Approved a variance of 19 square feet of allowable wall sign area 

and for two additional wall signs with the finding of fact that the length of the building 

and the speed of traffic on Grand River Avenue requires additional signage to safely 

guide traffic in and out of the property. 

 

Variance: 24 

Case: 13-25 

Applicant Name: Jane and Randy Evans  

Address: 4444 Glen Eagles Court 

Type of Variance:  Variance from the deck setback requirement between condominium 

units to extend an existing deck. 

Lakefront: No 

Decision: Approved 

Why? Conditions? Given a 4-foot variance to extend a deck which is located between 

two condominium units based on the findings of fact that the condominium was built in 

1996 and at the time did not meet the standard set forth in Section 11.04.02(b), the need 

for the variance was not self-created by the applicant, the layout and design of the 

building created a need for the variance. Granting this variance will make the property 

consistent with other properties in the area. 

 

OCTOBER 

Variance: 25 

Case: 13-27 

Applicant Name: Robert Socia 

Address: 3950 Highcrest 

Type of Variance:  Wanted modification of the variance granted on June 18, 2013 in 

order to remove the condition that limits the applicant’s ability to increase the height of 

the structure. 

Lakefront: Yes 

Decision: Denied 

Why? Conditions? ZBA denied request due to the existing condition stipulated in prior 

approval on June 18, 2013 for case #13-15 which limited the applicant’s ability to 

increase the height of the structure. 

 



NOVEMBER 

Variance:  26 

Case: 13-26 

Applicant Name: Oren and Jill Lane 

Address: 623 Sunrise Park 

Type of Variance: Both side yard setbacks, the front yard setback, the shoreline setback, 

and the maximum building height. 

Lakefront: Yes 

Decision: Approved 

Why? Conditions? Given a front yard variance of 25 feet with a 10-foot setback, 3-foot 

variance on both sides with 7-foot setback on both sides, 2-foot height variance and a 4-

foot waterfront variance. Conditioned upon the new home having gutters with 

downspouts. The finding of fact is the narrowness of the lot; the variances are not self-

created and the topography of the lot. 

 

DECEMBER 

Variance: 27 

Case: 13-28 

Applicant Name: Steve Gronow 

Address: 3800 Chilson Road 

Type of Variance:  Maximum allowable size of a detached accessory building 

Lakefront: No 

Decision: Denied 

Why? Conditions? No finding of practical difficulty 

 

Variance: 28 

Case: 13-29 

Applicant Name: Steve Schenck  

Address: 4072 E. Grand River; other street addresses at this property include: 4050, 

4072, 4080, 4084, 4092, 4096, 4104, 4116, 4128, 4132, 4140, 4144, 4148, and 4160.  

Type of Variance:  Temporary sign and exceed time sign is allowed and number of time 

sit is used. 

Lakefront: No 

Decision: Approved 

Why? Conditions? The finding of fact is that the location of this is a busy location 

where traffic is very fast. So those passing cannot see the services advertised. It’s a 

seasonal business and therefore, very limited. This does not injure or affect the safety or 

welfare of the public or neighborhood. 
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